
State of Florida

Public Service Commission
Capital Circle Office Center • 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: May 3, 2016

TO: Carlotta S. Stauffer, Commission Clerk, Officeof Commission Clerk

FROM: Clayton Lewis, US Engineering Specialist, Division ofEngineering

RE: Docket No. 150010-WS - Application for staff-assisted rate case in Brevard County
by Aquarina Utilities, Inc.

Please file the attached "Response to staffs request for future Aquarina Development Plans" in
the above mentioned Docket File.

Thank you.

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED MAY 03, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 02690-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



eagleulf@aol.com
Sunday, April 03, 2016 7:19 PM
aquarinanews@cfl.rr.com; Clayton Lewis
RobertGraves; jeroyer@cox.net; donschwinn@comcast.net; Jtotten@maine.rr.com;
brunsa@Hotmail.com; dale.helmer@yahoo.com; Jaynemariemiller@gmail.com; JtmillerTO
@gmail.com: patrickpollocl<22@gmail.com; cappsf!@aol,com
Re: Aquarina Development plans

I believe Ocean Breeze has 3 units, Hawks Nest 50, Riversedge 219 and Marina/Commercial sites. Santamaria -
reduced to 15 and 1 commercial, Sea Hawk 1, Beachfront 2. Check with Mike D regarding Riversedge and Hawks nest,
as his plans are changing and the numbers will decrease. ACSA will be loosing 6 units to be transferred to Kahama

Maritime Hammock - check with Dan as 1 or 2 lots are undeveloped.

—Original Message—
From: Christopher Madsen <aquarinanews@cfl.rr.com>
To: eagleutf <eagleulf@aol.com>; CLewis <CLewis@PSC.STATE.PL.US>
Cc: RGRAVES <RGRAVES@PSC.STATE.FL.US>; jeroyer <jeroyer@cox.net>; donschwinn
<donschwinn@comcast.net>; jtotten <jtotten@maine.rr.com>; brunsa <brunsa@Hotmail.com>; dale.helmer
<dale.helmer@yahoo.com>; jaynemariemiller <jaynemariemiller@gmail.com>; jtmiller70 <jtmiller70@gmail.com>;
patrickpollock22 <patrickpoilock22@gmail.com>; cappsfl <cappsfl@aol.com>
Sent: Sun, Apr 3, 2016 3:00 pm
Subject: RE: Aquarina Development plans

Thank you, yes Ibelieve there are a total of 2 in River Oaks, 1 in Ocean Breeze and 2 in Crane's Point. Iwill double check
with the subcommunity board presidents and send Mr. Lewis this additional info.

Chris Madsen, Community Association Manager

Aquarina Community Services Association
450 Aquarina Blvd | Melbourne Beach,FL 32951
Office 321.952.6919 1 Fax 321.952.2101
www.fsresidential.com

www.aQuarinabeachandcountrycIub.com

FirstService
RESIDENTIAL

Cou*^

From: eaaleulf@aol.com ('mailto;eaaleulf@aol.com]
Sent: Saturday, April 02, 2016 12:32 PM
To: aouarinanews@cfI.rr.com: CLewis@PSC.STATE.FL.US



Cc: RGRAVES@PSC.5TATE.FL.U5: ierover@cox.net; donschwinn@comcast.net; itotten@malne.rr.com;
brunsa@Hotmail.com; dale.helmer@vahoo.com; iavnemariemiller@Qmail.com; itmiller70@amail.com;
DatrickDollock22@amail.com; cappsfl@aol.com
Subject: Re: Aquarina Development plans

You should include undeveloped lots owner by individuals throughout the community

—Original Message—
From: Christopher Madsen <aQuarinanews@cfi.rr.com>
To: 'Christopher Madsen' <aaiiarinanews@cfl.rr.com>; 'Clayton Lewis' <CLewis@PSC.STATE.FL.US>
Cc: 'Robert Graves' <RGRAVES@.PSC.STATE.FL.US>; 'Jim Royer' <ieroYer@cox.net>: 'Don Schwinn'
<donschwinn@comcast.net>: jtotten <itotten@maine.iT.com>: Ann Bruns <brunsa@.Hotmail.coin>: Arnie
Thoresen <eauleulf@ao1.com>; Dale Flelmer <dale.helmer@,vahoo.com>: Jayne Miller
<iavnemariemiller@amail.com>; John Miller <itmiller70@.amail.com>; Patrick Pollock
<patrickpollock22@ginail.com>: Stewart Capps <capps 11 @.ao1.com>
Sent: Fri, Apr 1, 2016 2:48 pm
Subject: RE: Aquarina Development plans

Just for clarification 'The Rivers Edge Parcel' is (Stage 4 Tract 5)

Chris Madsen, Community Association Manager

Aquarina Community Services Association
450 Aquarina Blvd | Melbourne Beach,PL 32951

Office 321.952.6919 | Fax 321.952.2101
www.fsresidential.com

www.aquarinabeachandcountrvclub.com

FIrstServlce
RESIDENTIAL

Co

From: Christopher Madsen rmailto:aquarinanews@cfl.rr.com]
Sent: Friday, April 01, 2016 2:47 PM
To: 'Clayton Lewis'
Cc: 'Robert Graves'; 'Jim Royer'; 'Don Schwinn'; 'itotten@maine.n'.com'; Ann Bruns; Amie Thoresen; Dale
Helmer; Jayne Miller; John Miller; Patrick Pollock; Stewart Capps
Subject: RE: Aquarina Development plans

I just spoke with George Richie at Brevard County Planning and Zoning department he was able to give me the following
Information regarding proposed density on the undeveloped land In Aquarina:

Hawk's Nest (Stage 6 Tract 4) - Zoned for 54 units.

Mantilla Reef (Stage 3 Tract 1 unit 2) - Zoned for 25 units.

'The Rivers Edge Parcels' - Zoned for 221 units



That is a total of 300 additional zoned units.

Chris Madsen, Community Association Manager

Aquarina Community Services Association

450Aquarina Blvd | Melbourne Beach,FL 32951
Office 321.952.6919 ] Fax 321.952.2101
www.fsresidential.com

vAvw.aQuarinabeachandcountrvclub.com

FirstService
RESIDENTIAL cf

Cou*^

From: Clayton Lewis fmailto:CLewis@PSC.STATE.FL.US]
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2016 1:52 PM
To: Christopher Madsen raquarinanews@cfl.rr.com")
Cc: Robert Graves

Subject: Aquarina Development plans

Mr. Madsen,

We have a couple of questions related to comments from the customer meeting.

1. Howmany undeveloped lots are there currently in the Aquarina master development plan?
2. Ifavailable, may we have a copy of the master community plan?

Thank you,

Clayton K. Lewis
Division of Engineering

850 413-6578

0 1= Virus-free, www.avast.com

01^ Virus-free.www.avast.com



Clayton Lewis

From: Christopher Madsen <aquarinanews@cfl.rr.com>
Sent: Sunday, April 03, 2016 3:57 PM
To: Clayton Lewis
Subject: FW: Undeveloped units in your community

As per my last email here are more to add.

Chris Madsen, Community Association Manager Aquarina Community Services Association
450 Aquarina Blvd | Melbourne Beach,PL 32951 Office 321.952.6919 | Fax 321.952.2101www.fsresidential.com
www.aquarinabeachandcountryclub.com

—Original Message—
From: Nancy Easton [mailto:naeaston@earthlinl<.net]
Sent: Sunday, April 03, 2016 3:54 PM
To: Christopher Madsen
Subject: Re: Undeveloped units in your community

Ocean Breeze at Aquarina has 3 undeveloped lots.

This email has been checked for viruses by Avast antivirus software.
https://www.avast.com/antivirus



From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:

Christopher Madsen <aquarinanews@cfl.rr.com>
Sunday, April 03, 2016 3:56 PM
Clayton Lewis
FW: Undeveloped units in your community

Mr. Lewis, I have more information coming in from our sub-communities about individual undeveloped lots in their
neighborhoods, Iwill forward these as they come in and are coming directly from those communitiesboard presidents.
These number would be in addition to the others Isent. Until these lots are developed and a CO is obtained they are not
current customers of the water utility.

Chris Madsen, Community Association Manager

Aquarina Community Services Association

450Aquarina Blvd ] Melbourne Beach,PL 32951
Office 321.952.6919 1 Fax 321.952.2101

www.fsresidential.com

www.aquarinabeachandcountrvclub.com

FirstService
RESIDENTIAL

V 1

^ Cou*^

From: Janice Davis [mailto:janicedavis@cfl.rr.com]
Sent: Sunday, April 03, 2016 3:07 PM
To: Christopher Madsen
Subject: Re: Undeveloped units in your community

Chris,
We have three in River Oaks.

On Apr 3, 2016, at 3:02 PM, Christopher Madsen wrote:

I need a number of undeveloped lots that are owned in your respective sub community. Please let me know we need
this info for the PSC.

Chris Madsen, Community Association Manager
Aquarina Community Services Association

450 Aquarina Blvd | Melbourne Beach,FL 32951
Office 321.952.6919 | Fax 321.952.2101
www.fsresidential.com

www.aquarinabeachandcountrvclub.com

<image001.png><image002.png>



El ir Virus-free, www.avast.com
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Subject:

Christopher Madsen <aquarinanews@cfl.rr.com>
Sunday, April 03, 2016 3:01 PM
eagleulf@aol.com; Clayton Lewis
Robert Graves; jeroyer@cox.net; donschwinn@comcast.net; jtotten@maine.rr.com;
brunsa@Hotmail.com; dale.helmer@yahoo.com;jaynemariemiller@gmail.com; jtmilierTO
@gmail.com; patrickpollock22@gmail,com; cappsfl@aol.com
RE: Aquarina Development plans

Thank you, yes I believe there are a total of 2 in River Oaks, 1 in Ocean Breezeand 2 in Crane's Point, Iwill double check
with the subcommunity board presidents and send Mr. Lewis this additional info.

Chris Madsen, Community Association Manager

Aquarina Community Services Association

450 Aquarina Blvd | Melbourne Beach,FL 32951
Office 321.952.6919 | Fax 321.952.2101

www.fsresidential.com

www.aquarinabeachandcountrvclub.com

y -7

FirstService
RESIDENTIAL

Cou^

From: eagleulf@aol.com [mailto:eagleulf@aol.com]
Sent: Saturday, April 02, 2016 12:32 PM
To: aquarinanews@cfl.rr.com; CLewis@PSC.STATE.FL.US
Cc: RGRAVES@PSC.STATE.FL.US; jeroyer@cox.net; donschwinn@comcast.net; jtotten@maine.rr.com;
brunsa@Hotmail.com; dale.helmer@yahoo.com; jaynemariemiller@gmall.com; jtmiller7D@gmail.com;
patrickpollock22@gmail.com; cappsfl@aol.com
Subject: Re: Aquarina Development plans

You should include undeveloped lots owner by individuals throughout the community

—Original Message—
From: Christopher Madsen <aquarlnanews@cfl.rr.com>
To: 'Christopher Madsen' <aauarinanews@cfl.rr.com>: 'Clayton Lewis' <CLewis@PSC.STATE.FL.US>
Cc; 'Robert Graves' <RGRAVES@PSC.STATE.FL.US>: 'Jim Royer' <ierover@cox.net>: 'Don Schwinn'
<donschwinn@comcast.net>: jtotten <itotten@maine.rr.com>: Ann Bruns <brunsa@Hotmail.com>: Arnie Thoresen
<eaQleulf@aol.com>: Dale Helmer <dale.helmer@vahoo.com>: Jayne Miller <iavnemariemiller@qmail.com>; John Miller
<ltmiller70@amail.com>: Patrick Pollock <DatrickPollock22@qmaH.com>: Stewart Capps <caDDSfl@aol.com>
Sent: Fri, Apr 1, 2016 2:48 pm
Subject: RE: Aquarina Development plans

Just for clarification 'The Rivers Edge Parcel' is (Stage 4 Tract 5)



Chris Madsen, Community Association Manager

Aquarina Community Services Association
450Aquarina Blvd | Melbourne Beach,FL 32951
Office 321.952.6919 | Fax 321.952.2101
www.fsresldential.com

www.aquarinabeachandcountryclubxom

FirstService
RESIDENTIAL

Cou^

From: Christopher Madsen ["mailto:aquarinanews@cfl.rr.com1
Sent: Friday, April 01, 2016 2:47 PM
To: 'Clayton Lewis'
Cc: 'Robert Graves'; 'Jim Royer'; 'Don Schwinn'; 'itotten@maine.rr.com': Ann Bruns; ArnieThoresen; Dale Helmer; Jayne
Miller; John Miller; Patrick Pollock; Stewart Capps
Subject: RE: Aquarina Development plans

Ijust spoke with George Richie at Brevard County Planning and Zoning department he was able to give me the following
information regarding proposed density on the undeveloped land in Aquarina:

Hawk's Nest {Stage 6 Tract 4) - Zoned for 54 units.

Mantilla Reef {Stage 3 Tract 1 unit 2) - Zoned for 25 units.

'The Rivers Edge Parcels' - Zoned for 221 units

That is a total of 300 additional zoned units.

Chris Madsen, Community Association Manager
Aquarina Community Services Association

450 Aquarina Blvd | Melbourne Beach,FL 32951

Office 321.952.6919 | Fax 321.952.2101
www.fsresidential.com

www.aauarinabeachandcountrvcIub.com

^ "9

FirstService
RESIDENTIAL ^
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From: Clayton Lewis |"mailto:CLewis@PSC.STATE.FL.US1
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2016 1:52 PM
To: Christopher Madsen (aauarinanews@cf1.rr.com)
Cc: Robert Graves

Subject: Aquarina Development plans

Mr. Madsen,

We have a couple of questions related to comments from the customer meeting.

1. How many undeveloped lots are there currently in the Aquarina master development plan?
2. Ifavailable, may we have a copy of the master community plan?

Thank you,

Clayton K. Lewis
Division of Engineering
850 413-6578

0 ir Virus-free, www.avast.com

0 Virus-free, www.avast.com



Clayton Lewis

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:

eagleulf@aol.com
Saturday, April 02, 2016 12:32 PM
aquarinanews@cfl.rr.com; Clayton Lewis
Robert Graves; jeroyer@cox.net; donschwinn@comcast.net; jtotten@maine.rr.com;
brunsa@Hotmail.com; dale.helmer@yahoo.com; jaynemariemiller@gmail.com; jtmiller70
@gmail.com; patrickpollock22@gmail.com; cappsfl@aol.com
Re: Aquarina Development plans

You should include undeveloped lots owner by individuals throughout the community

—Original Message—
From: Christopher Madsen <aquarinanews@cfl.rr.com>
To: 'Christopher Madsen' <aquarinanews@cfl.rr.com>; 'Clayton Lewis' <CLewis@PSC.STATE.FL.US>
Cc: 'Robert Graves' <RGRAVES@PSC.STATE.FL.US>; 'Jim Royer' <jeroyer@cox.net>; 'Don Schwinn'
<donschwinn@comcast.net>; jtotten <jtotten@maine.rr.com>; Ann Bruns <brunsa@Hotmail.com>; Arnie Thoresen
<eagleulf@aol.com>; Dale Helmer <dale.helmer@yahoo.com>; Jayne Miller <jaynemariemiller@gmail.com>; John Miller
<jtmiller70@gmail.com>; Patrick Pollock<patrickpollock22@gmail.com>; Stewart Capps <cappsfl@aol.com>
Sent: Fri, Apr 1, 2016 2:48 pm
Subject: RE: Aquarina Development plans

Just for clarification 'The Rivers Edge Parcel' is (Stage 4 Tract 5)

Chris Madsen, Community Association Manager
Aquarina Community Services Association
450 Aquarina Blvd | Melbourne Beach,FL32951
Office 321.952.6919 | Fax 321.952.2101
www.fsresidential.com

0
g- -

From: Christopher Madsen fmailto:aauarlnanews@cfl.rr.com1
Sent: Friday, April 01, 2016 2:47 PM
To: 'Clayton Lewis'
Cc: 'Robert Graves'; 'Jim Royer'; 'Don Schwinn'; 'itotten@maine.rr.com': Ann Bruns; Arnie Thoresen; Dale Helmer; Jayne
Miller; John Miller; Patrick Pollock; Stewart Capps
Subject: RE: Aquarina Development plans

I just spoke with George Richie at Brevard County Planning and Zoning department he was able to give me the following
information regarding proposed density on the undeveloped land in Aquarina:

10



Hawk's Nest {Stage 6 Tract 4) - Zoned for 54 units.

Mantilla Reef (Stage 3 Tract 1 unit 2) - Zoned for 25 units.

'The Rivers Edge Parcels' - Zoned for 221 units

That is a total of 300 additional zoned units.

Chris Madsen, Community Association Manager

Aquarina Community Services Association
450Aquarina Blvd | Melbourne Beach,FL 32951
Office 321.952.6919 | Fax 321.952.2101
www.fsresidential.com

0

0

From: Clayton Lewis fmailto:CLewis@PSC.STATE.FL.US1
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2016 1:52 PM
To: Christopher Madsen (acuarinanews@cfi.rr.com)
Cc: Robert Graves

Subject: Aquarina Development plans

Mr. Madsen,

We have a couple of questions related to comments from the customer meeting.

How many undeveloped lots are there currently in the Aquarina master development plan?
Ifavailable, may we have a copy of the master community plan?

Thank you,

Clayton K. Lewis
Division of Engineering
850 413-6578

0i Virus-free, www.avast.com
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Cla^toi^ew^

From: Clayton Lewis
Sent: Friday, April 01, 2016 2:50 PM
To: Sonica Bruce

Cc: Shannon Hudson

Subject: FW: Aquarina Development plans

FYI

From: Christopher Madsen [mailto:aquarinanews@cfl.rr.com]
Sent: Friday, April 01, 2016 2:47 PM
To: Clayton Lewis
Cc: Robert Graves; 'Jim Royer'; 'Don Schwinn'; jtotten@maine.rr.com; Ann Bruns; Arnie Thoresen; Dale Helmer; Jayne
Miller; John Miller; Patrick Pollock; Stewart Capps
Subject: RE: Aquarina Development plans

Ijust spoke with George Richie at Brevard County Planningand Zoning department he was able to give me the following
information regarding proposed density on the undeveloped land in Aquarina:

Hawk's Nest (Stage 6 Tract 4) - Zoned for 54 units.

Mantilla Reef (Stage 3 Tract 1 unit 2) - Zoned for 25 units.

'The Rivers Edge Parcels' - Zoned for 221 units

That is a total of 300 additional zoned units.

Chris Madsen, Community Association Manager

Aquarina Community Services Association
450 Aquarina Blvd | Melbourne Beach,FL 32951
Office 321.952.6919 | Fax 321.952.2101
www.fsresidential.com

www.aauarinabeachandcountrvclub.com

«image001.png(g01D18C25.64DBF3B0 »

From: Clayton Lewis rmailto:CLewis@PSC.STATE.FL.LIS1
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2016 1:52 PM
To: Christopher Madsen (aauarinanews@cfl.rr.com1
Cc: Robert Graves

Subject: Aquarina Development plans

Mr. Madsen,

We have a couple of questions related to comments from the customer meeting.

1. How many undeveloped lots are there currently in the Aquarina master development plan?

13



2. Ifavailable, may we have a copy of the master community plan?

Thank you,

Clayton K. Lewis
Division of Engineering
850413-6578

Virus-free, www.avast.com
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From: Clayton Lewis
Sent: Friday, April 01, 2016 2:49 PM
To: 'Christopher Madsen'
Subject: RE: Aquarina Development plans

Thank you

From: Christopher Madsen [mailto:aquarlnanews@cfl.rr.com]
Sent: Friday, April 01, 2016 2:47 PM
To: Clayton Lewis
Cc: Robert Graves; 'Jim Royer'; 'Don Schwinn'; jtotten@malne.rr.com; Ann Bruns; Arnle Thoresen; Dale Helmer; Jayne
Miller; John Miller; Patrick Pollock; Stewart Capps
Subject: RE: Aquarina Development plans

Ijustspoke with George Richie at Brevard County Planning and Zoning department he was able to give me the following
information regarding proposed density on the undeveloped land in Aquarina;

Hawk's Nest (Stage 6 Tract 4) - Zoned for 54 units.

Mantilla Reef (Stage 3 Tract 1 unit 2) - Zoned for 25 units.

'The Rivers Edge Parcels' - Zoned for 221 units

That is a total of 300 additional zoned units.

Chris Madsen, Community Association Manager

Aquarina Community Services Association
450 Aquarina Blvd 1 Melbourne Beach,PL 32951
Office 321.952.6919 | Fax 321.952.2101
www.fsresldentlal.com

www.aauarlnabeachandcountrvclub.com

«imageOO1.png@01D18C25.A5A270E0 »

From: Clayton Lewis fmailto:CLewls@PSC.STATE.FL.US1
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2016 1:52 PM
To: Christopher Madsen ('aauarlnanews@cfl.rr.com1
Cc: Robert Graves

Subject: Aquarina Development plans

Mr. Madsen,

We have a couple of questions related to comments from the customer meeting.

1. How many undeveloped lots are there currently In the Aquarina master development plan?
2. If available, may we have a copy of the master community plan?

15



Thank you,

Clayton K. Lewis
Division of Engineering
850413-6578

Virus-free, www.avast.com

«
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From: Christopher Madsen <aquarinanews@cfl.rr.com>
Sent: Friday, April 01, 2016 2:48 PM
To: 'Christopher Madsen'; Clayton Lewis
Cc: Robert Graves; 'Jim Royer'; 'Don Schwinn'; jtotten@maine.rr.com; Ann Bruns; Arnie

Thoresen; Dale Helmer; Jayne Miller; John Miller; Patrick Pollock; StewartCapps
Subject: RE: Aquarina Development plans

Just for clarification 'The Rivers Edge Parcel' is (Stage 4 Tract 5)

Chris Madsen, Community Association Manager
Aquarina Community Services Association
450 Aquarina Blvd | Melbourne Beach,FL 32951
Office 321.952.6919 | Fax 321.952.2101
www.fsresidential.com

www.aauarinabeachandcountrvclub.com

«image001.png(§01D18C25.8E2E69A0 »

From; Christopher Madsen [mailto:aquarinanews@cfl.rr.com]
Sent: Friday, April 01, 2016 2:47 PM
To; 'Clayton Lewis'
Cc; 'Robert Graves'; 'Jim Royer'; 'Don Schwinn'; 'jtotten@maine.rr.com'; Ann Bruns; Arnie Thoresen; Dale Helmer; Jayne
Miller; John Miller; Patrick Pollock; Stewart Capps
Subject; RE: Aquarina Development plans

Ijust spoke with George Richie at Brevard County Planning and Zoning department he wasable to give methe following
information regarding proposed density on the undeveloped land in Aquarina:

Hawk's Nest (Stage 6 Tract 4) - Zoned for 54 units.

Mantilla Reef (Stage 3 Tract 1 unit 2) - Zoned for 25 units.

'The Rivers Edge Parcels' - Zoned for 221 units

That is a total of 300 additional zoned units.

Chris Madsen, Community Association Manager
Aquarina Community Services Association

450 Aquarina Blvd | Melbourne Beach,FL 32951
Office 321.952.6919 | Fax 321.952.2101
www.fsresidentiai.com

www.aauarinabeachandcountrvclub.com

«image001.png(§01D18C25.8E2E69A0 »
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From: Clayton Lewis rmallto:CLewls@PSC.STATE.FL.US1
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2016 1:52 PM
To: Christopher Madsen (aquarlnanews@cfl.rr.com')
Cc: Robert Graves

Subject: Aquarlna Development plans

Mr. Madsen,

We have a couple of questions related to comments from the customer meeting.

1. How many undeveloped lots are there currently In the Aquarlna master development plan?
2. If available, may we have a copy of the master community plan?

Thank you,

Clayton K. Lewis
Division of Engineering
850 413-6578

0 i Virus-free, www.avast.com
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From: Christopher Madsen <aquarinanews@cfl.rr.com>
Sent: Friday, April 01, 2016 2:47 PM
To: Clayton Lewis
Cc: Robert Graves; 'Jim Royer'; 'Don Schwinn'; jtotten@maine.rr.com; Ann Bruns; Arnie

Thoresen; Dale Helmer; Jayne Miller; John Miller; Patrick Pollock; Stewart Capps
Subject: RE: Aquarina Development plans

IJust spoke with George Richie at Brevard County Planningand Zoning department he was able to give me the following
information regarding proposed density on the undeveloped land in Aquarina:

Hawk's Nest (Stage 6 Tract 4) - Zoned for 54 units.

Mantilla Reef (Stage 3 Tract 1 unit 2) - Zoned for 25 units.

'The Rivers Edge Parcels' - Zoned for 221 units

That is a total of 300 additional zoned units.

Chris Madsen, Community Association Manager
Aquarina Community Services Association

450 Aquarina Blvd | Melbourne Beach,PL 32951
Office 321.952.6919 | Fax 321.952.2101
www.fsresidentiai.com

www.aauarinabeachandcountrvclub.com

«image001.png@01D18C25.64DBF3B0 »

From: Clayton Lewis [mailto:CLewis@PSC.STATE.FL.US]
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2016 1:52 PM
To: Christopher Madsen (aquarinanews@cfl.rr.com)
Cc: Robert Graves

Subject: Aquarina Development plans

Mr. Madsen,

We have a couple of questions related to comments from the customer meeting.

1. How many undeveloped lots are there currently in the Aquarina master development plan?
2. If available, may we have a copy of the master community plan?

Thank you,

Clayton K. Lewis
Division of Engineering
850 413-6578

19
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Clayton Lewis

From: Clayton Lewis
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2016 1:52 PM
To: Christopher Madsen (aquarinanews@cfl.rr.com)
Cc: Robert Graves

Subject: Aquarina Development plans

Mr. Madsen,

We have a couple of .questions related to comments from the customer meeting.

1. How many undeveloped lots are there currently in the Aquarina master development plan?
2. If available, may we have a copy of the master community plan?

Thank you,

Clayton K. Lewis
Division of Engineering
850 413-6578

21



From: jaynemariemiller@gmail.com
Sent: Sunday, April 03, 2016 7:21 PM
To: eagleulf@aoi.com
Cc: aquarinanews@cfl.rr.com; Clayton Lewis; Robert Graves; Jeroyer@cox.net;

donschwinn@comcastnet; Jtotten@maine.rr.com; brunsa@Hotmail.com;
dale.helmer@yahoo.com; Jtmiller70@gmail.com; patrickpollock22@gmail.com;
cappsfl@aol.com

Subject: Re: Aquarina Development plans

One lot is undeveloped at Maritime Hammock -

Sent from my iPad

On Apr 3, 2016, at 7:18 PM. eagleulf@aol.com vyrote:

I believe Ocean Breeze has 3 units, Hawks Nest 50, Riversedge 219 and Marina/Commercial sites.
Santamaria - reduced to 15 and 1 commercial, Sea Hawk 1, Beachfront 2. Check with Mike D regarding
Riversedge and Hawks nest, as his plans are changing and the numbers will decrease. ACSA will be
loosing 6 units to be transferred to Kahama

Maritime Hammock - check with Dan as 1 or 2 lots are undeveloped.

Arnie

—Original Message—
From: Christopher Madsen <aauarinanews@cfl.rr.com>
To: eagleulf <eaqleulf@aol.com>: CLewis <CLewis@PSC.STATE.FL.US>
Cc: RGRAVES <RGRAVES@PSC.STATE.FL.US>: jeroyer <ierover@cox.net>; donschwinn
<donschwinn@comcast.net>: jtotten <itotten@maine.rr.com>: brunsa <brunsa@Hotmail.com>:
dale.helmer <daie.helmer@vahoo.com>: jaynemariemiller<iavnemariemiller@amail.com>; jtmiller70
<itmiller70@qmaii.com>: patrickpollock22 <DatrickDollock22@amail.com>: cappsfl <caDDsfi@aol.com>
Sent: Sun, Apr 3, 2016 3:00 pm
Subject: RE: Aquarina Development plans

Thank you, yes I believe there are a total of 2 in River Oaks, 1 in Ocean Breeze and 2 in Crane's Point. I
will double check with the subcommunity board presidents and send Mr. Lewis this additional info.

Chris Madsen, Community Association Manager
Aquarina Community Services Association
450 Aquarina Blvd | Melbourne Beach,FL 32951
Office 321.952.6919 | Fax 321.952.2101
www.fsresidential.com

www.aquarinabeacliandcountryclub.com

<image001.png><image002.png>

From: eaaleulf@aol.com fmailto:eaaleulf@aol.com1

Sent: Saturday, April 02, 2016 12:32 PM
To: aquarinanews@cfl.rr.com: CLewis@PSC.STATE.FL.US
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Cc: RGRAVES@PSC.STATE.FLUS: ierover@cox.net; donschwinn@comcastnet: itotten@maine.rr.coni;
brunsa@Hotmail.com: dale.helmer@vahoo.com: iaynemarlemiller@amall.com; itmiller70@amail.com:
DatrickDollock22@amail.com: caDDsfl@aol.com

Subject: Re: Aquarina Development plans

You should include undeveloped lots owner by individuals throughout the community

—Original Message—
From: Christopher Madsen <aauarinanews@cfl.rr.com>
To: 'Christopher Madsen' <aquarinanews@cfl.rr.com>: 'Clayton Lewis'
<CLewis@PSC.STATE.FL.US>

Cc: 'Robert Graves' <RGRAVES@PSC.STATE.FL.US>: 'Jim Royer' <ierover@cox.net>: 'Don
Schwinn' <donschwinn@comcast.net>: jtotten <itotten@maine.rr.com>: Ann Bruns
<brunsa@Hotmail.com>: Amie Thoresen <eagleulf@aol.com>: Dale Helmer

<dale.helmer@vahoo.com>: Jayne Miller <iavnemariemiller@.gmail.com>: John Miller
<itmiller70@gmail.com>: Patrick Pollock <patrickpollock22@gmail.com>: Stewart Capps
<cappsfl@aol.com>
Sent: Fri, Apr 1, 2016 2:48 pm
Subject: RE: Aquarina Development plans

Just for clarification 'The Rivers Edge Parcel' is (Stage 4 Tract 5)

Chris Madsen, Community Association Manager
Aquarina Community Services Association
450 Aquarina Blvd | Melbourne Beach,PL 32951
Office 321.952.6919 | Fax 321.952.2101
www.fsresidential.com

www.aauarinabeachandcountrvclub.com

<image001.png><image002.png>

From; Christopher Madsen rmaiito:aauarinanews@cfi.rr.com]
Sent: Friday, April 01, 2016 2:47 PM
To: 'Clayton Lewis'
Cc: 'Robert Graves'; 'Jim Royer'; 'Don Schwinn'; 'itotten@maine.rr.com': Ann Bruns; Amie
Thoresen; Dale Helmer; Jayne Miller; John Miller; Patrick Pollock; Stewart Capps
Subject: RE: Aquarina Development plans

1just spoke with George Richie at Brevard County Planning and Zoning department he was able to give
me the following information regarding proposed density on the undeveloped land in Aquarina:

Hawk's Nest (Stage 6 Tract 4) - Zoned for 54 units.

Mantilla Reef (Stage 3 Tract 1 unit 2) - Zoned for 25 units.

'The Rivers Edge Parcels' - Zoned for 221 units

That is a total of 300 additional zoned units.

Chris Madsen, Community Association Manager
Aquarina Community Services Association
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450 Aquarina Blvd | Melbourne Beach,FL 32951
Office 321.952.6919 | Fax 321.952.2101
www.fsresidential.com

www.aquarinabeachandcountrvclub.com
<image001.png><image002.png>

From: Clayton Lewis rmailto;CLewis@PSC.STATE.FL.USl
Sent: Thursday, March 31,2016 1:52 PM
To: Christopher Madsen faquarinanews@cfl.rr.com)
Cc: Robert Graves

Subject: Aquarina Development plans

Mr. Madsen,

We have a couple of questions related to comments from the customer meeting.

1. How many undeveloped lots are there currently in the Aquarina master development plan?
2. Ifavailable, may we have a copy of the master community plan?

Thank you,

Clayton K. Lewis
Division of Engineering
850413-6578

S %-r Virus-free, www.avast.com

01 Virus-free, www.avast.com

24



Subject:

John Miller <jtmiller70@gnnail.com>
Sunday, April 03, 2016 7:36 PM
(eagleulf(a>aol.com)
Aquarina Community; Clayton Lewis; Robert Graves; Jim Royer; Don Schwinn; Jim
Totten; brunsa@hotmaii.com; Dale Helmer; jaynemariemiller@gmail.com; Patrick
Pollock; cappsfl@aol.com
Re: Aquarina Development plans

ACSA will not be transferring any units to Kahama because their property is not in ACSAnor the Aquarina
PUD.

On Sun, Apr 3, 2016 at 7:18 PM, <eagleiilf@aol.com> wrote:
I believe Ocean Breeze has 3 units, Hawks Nest 50, Riversedge 219 and Marina/Commercial sites. Santamaria -
reduced to 15 and 1 commercial, Sea Hawk 1, Beachfront 2. Check with Mike D regarding Riversedge and Hawks nest,
as his plans are changing and the numbers will decrease. ACSA will be loosing 6 units to be transferred to Kahama

Maritime Hammock - check with Dan as 1 or 2 lots are undeveloped.

—Original Message—
From: Christopher Madsen <aauarlnanews@cfl.rr.com>
To: eagleulf <eaqleulf@aol.com>: CLewis <CLewis@PSC.STATE. FL.US>
Cc: RGRAVES <RGRAVES@PSC.STATE.FL.US>: jeroyer <ierover@cox.net>: donschwinn
<donschwinn@comcast.net>: jtotten <itotten@maine-rr.com>: brunsa <brunsa@Hotmail.com>; dale.helmer
<dale.helmer@vahoo.com>: jaynemariemlller <javnemariemiller@amail.com>: jtmiller70 <itmiller70@qmail.com>;
patrickpollock22 <patrickpollock22@qmail.com>: cappsfl <caDDsfl@aol.com>
Sent: Sun, Apr 3, 2016 3:00 pm
Subject: RE: Aquarina Development plans

Thank you, yes I believe there are a total of 2 in RiverOaks, 1 in Ocean Breeze and 2 in Crane's Point. I will double check
with the subcommunity board presidents and send Mr. Lewis this additional info.

Chris Madsen, Community Association Manager
Aquarina Community Services Association
450 Aquarina Blvd | Melbourne Beach,FL 32951
Office 321.952.6919 | Fax 321.952.2101
www.fsresidential.com

www,aquarinabeachandcountrvclub.com
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From: eaQleulf@aol.com fmailto:eaaleulf@aol.com1
Sent: Saturday, April 02, 2016 12:32 PM
To: aquannanews@cfl.rr.com: CLewis@PSC.STATE.PLUS
Cc: RGRAVES@PSC.STATE.FL.US: ierover@cox.net: donschwinnCa
brunsa@Hotmail.com: dale.helmer@vahoo.com: iavnemariemiilen

Datrickpollock22@amall.com: capDsfl@aol.com
Subject: Re: Aquarlna Development plans

comcast.net: itotten@malne.rr.com;

Damail.com: itmiller70@Qmail.com;

You should include undeveloped lots owner by individuals throughout the community

—Original Message—
From: Christopher Madsen <aauarinanews@cfl.rr.com>
To: 'Christopher Madsen' <aquarinanews@cfl.rr.com>: 'Clayton Lewis' <CLewis@PSC.STATE.FL.US>
Cc: 'Robert Graves' <RGRAVES@PSC.STATE.FL.US>: 'Jim Royer' <ierover@cox.net>: "Don Schwinn'
<donschwlnn@comcast-net>: jtotten <itotten@maine.rr.cQm>; Ann Bruns <brunsa@Hotmail.com>: Arnie Thoresen
<eaqleulf@aol.com>: Dale Helmer <dale.helmer@vahoo.com>: Jayne Miller <lavnemariemiller@qmail.com>: John Miller
<itmiller70@qmail.com>: Patrick Pollock <DatrickDollock22@qmail.com>: Stewart Capps <caDPSfl@aol.com>
Sent: Fri, Apr 1, 2016 2:48 pm
Subject: RE: Aquarina Development plans

Just for clarification 'The Rivers Edge Parcel' is (Stage 4 Tract 5)

Chris Madsen, Community Association Manager
Aquarina Community Services Association

450 Aquarina Blvd ] Melbourne Beach,FL 32951

Office 321.952.6919 | Fax 321.952.2101
www.fsresidential.com

www.aquarinabeachandcountrvclub.com
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From: Christopher Madsen fmailto:aquarinanews@cfl.rr.com1
Sent: Friday, April 01, 2016 2:47 PM
To: 'Clayton Lewis'
Cc: 'Robert Graves': 'Jim Royer'; 'Don Schwinn'; 'itotten@maine.rr.com': Ann Bruns; Arnie Thoresen; Dale Helmer; Jayne
Miller; John Miller; Patrick Pollock; Stewart Capps
Subject: RE: Aquarina Development plans

1just spoke with George Richie at Brevard County Planning and Zoning department he was able to give me the following
information regarding proposed density on the undeveloped land in Aquarina:

Hawk's Nest (Stage 6 Tract 4) - Zoned for 54 units.

Mantilla Reef (Stage 3 Tract 1 unit 2) - Zoned for 25 units.



'The Rivers Edge Parcels' - Zoned for 221 units

That is a total of 300 additional zoned units.

Chris Madsen, Community Association Manager

Aquarina Community Services Association

450 Aquarina Blvd | Melbourne Beach,FL 32951
Office 321.952.6919 ] Fax 321.952.2101

www.fsresidential.com

www.aquarinabeachandcountrvclub.com
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From: Clayton Lewis |"mailto:CLewis(a)PSC.STATE.FL.US]
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2016 1;52 PM
To: Christopher Madsen (aauarinanews@cfl.rr.com1
Co: Robert Graves

Subject: Aquarina Development plans

Mr. Madsen,

We have a couple of questions related to comments from the customer meeting.

1. How many undeveloped lots are there currently in the Aquarina master development plan?
2. if available, may we have a copy of the master community plan?

Thank you,

Clayton K. Lewis
Division of Engineering
850 413-6578

0 V Virus-free. www.avast.(

S Virus-free. www.avast,{



Clayton Lewis

From: eagleulf@aol.com
Sent: Sunday, April 03, 2016 8:33 PM
To: jtmiller70@gmail.com
Cc: aquarinanews@cfl.rr.com; Clayton Lewis; Robert Graves; Jeroyer@cox.net;

donschwinn@comcast.net; jtotten@maine.rr.com; brunsa@hotmail.com;
dale.helmer@yahoo.com; jaynemariemiller@gmail.com; patrickpollock22@gmail.com;
cappsfl@aol.com

Subject: Re:Aquarina Development plans

John - You need to get up to date. What you are stating is incorrect. Kahama is part of ACSA PUD until such time as
Kahama is able to withdrawits property through the process called "Brevard County Directive to Resolve Kahama
issue". It is true, all prior Boards agreed with your position, however, not until this year, the County has provided Kahama
with the process needed to withdraw from ACSA, and to complywith the 2009 Settlement Agreement. This includes a
minor PUD amendment withdrawing 6 units from our total allocated density and a density variance, as Kahama has
decided it will not join ACSA as member.

As you know, the 2009 Settlement Agreement provided Kahama, or successor the option to join ACSA as
member. ACSA Declaration reflects that Kahama is not a member at this time. However, the Aquarina PUD is a separate
document which must be amended to reflect that Kahama is not a member of the HOA by the "withdrawal" of 2 residential
lots or 6 units authorized In the Settlement Agreement. The issue is density, and a variance has to be requested and
approved by the County Commissionersthrough public hearing. Kahama has received assurances that the County Staff
will recommend granting a density variance, provided ACSA and Kahama agrees to jointly apply for the variance.

You should know that Brevard County Rules will not allow an owner to be part of an PUD unless he is a member of the
HOA.

As you know, this confrontation and legal battle has been going on since 2012, when Paul LavequeA/irginia Carney/Ralph
Young negotiated a settlement, by granting access to the beach with the understanding that Kahama would join as a
member, remain in the PUD, with 6 units. Itwas the intent to convey the Kinberg Parcel, until the Board decided to
negotiate with Kahama. As you know, this effort failed and has been a failure ever since.

To add to the confrontation, MRTA issue needs to be finalized and taken off the tabie.

If you need any additional information, let me know

Arnie

From: John Miller <jtmiller70@gmall.com>
To: (eagleulf@aol.com) <eagleulf@aol.com>
Cc: Aquarina Community <aquarinanews@cfl.rr.com>; CLewis <CLewis@psc.state.fl.us>; RGRAVES
<RGRAVES@psc.state.fl.us>; Jim Royer <jeroyer@cox.net>; Don Schwinn <donschwinn@comcast.net>; Jim Totten
<jtotten@maine.rr.com>; brunsa <brunsa@hotmail.com>; Dale Helmer <dale.helmer@yahoo.com>; jaynemariemlller
<jaynemariemiller@gmail.com>; Patrick Pollock <patrickpollock22@gmail.com>; cappsfl <cappsfl@aol.com>
Sent: Sun, Apr 3, 2016 7:36 pm
Subject: Re: Aquarina Development plans

ACSA will not be transferring any units to Kahama because their property is not in ACSA nor the
Aquarina PUD.

—Original Message—

John

On Sun, Apr 3, 2016 at 7:18 PM, <eaqleulf@aol.com> wrote:
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I believe Ocean Breeze has 3 units, Hawks Nest 50, Rlversedge 219 and Marlna/Commerclai sites. Santamaria -
reduced to 15 and 1 commercial, Sea Hawk 1, Beachfront 2. Check with Mike D regarding Riversedge and Hawks nest,
as his plans are changing and the numbers will decrease. ACSA will be loosing 6 units to be transferred to Kahama

Maritime Hammock - check with Dan as 1 or 2 lots are undeveloped.

—Original Message—
From: Christopher Madsen <aauarlnanews@cf1.rr.com>
To: eaqleulf <eaqleulf@aol.com>: CLewis <CLewist5)PSC.STATE.FL.US>

Cc: RGRAVES <RGRAVES@PSC.STATE.FL.US>: jeroyer <lerover@cox.net>: donschwinn
<donschwinn@comcast.net>: jtotten <itotten@maine.rr.com>: brunsa <brunsa@Hotmail.com>: dale.helmer
<dale.helmer@vahoo.com>: jaynemariemiller <iavnemariemiller@omail.com>: jtmiller70 <itmiller70@qmail-com>;
patrickpollock22 <DatrickDOllock22@qmail.com>: cappsfl <cappsfl@aol.com>
Sent: Sun, Apr 3, 2016 3:00 pm
Subject: RE: Aquarina Development plans

Thank you, yes I believe there are a total of 2 in River Oaks, 1 in Ocean Breeze and 2 in Crane's Point. 1will double check
with the subcommunity board presidents and send Mr. Lewis this additional info.

Chris Madsen, Community Association Manager
Aquarina Community Services Association

450 Aquarina Blvd \ Melbourne Beach,FL 32951
Office 321.952.6919 | Fax 321.952.2101
www.fsresidential.com

www,aquarinabeachandcountrvclub.com

0 A f?/
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From: eaqieulf(Q)aol.com fmailto:eaqleuif@aol.com1

Sent: Saturday, April 02, 2016 12:32 PM
To: aauarinanews@cfl.rr.com: CLewis@PSC.STATE.FL.US

Cc: RGRAVES@PSC.STATE.FL.US: ierover@cox.net; donschwinn@comcast.net: 1totten@maine.rr.com:

brunsa@Hotmail.com: dale.helmer@vahoo.com: 1avnemariemilier@amaii.com: 1tmiiler70@amaii.com;

patrickDollock22@amail.com; cappsfl@aol.com
Subject: Re: Aquarina Development plans

You should include undeveloped lots owner by Individuals throughout the community

—Original Message—
From: Christopher Madsen <aauarinanews@cfl.rr.com>
To: 'Christopher Madsen' <aauarinanews@cfl-rr.com>: 'Clayton Lewis' <CLewis@PSC.STATE.FL-US>
Cc: "Robert Graves' <RGRAVES@PSC.STATE. FL.US>: "Jim Royer' <ierover@cox.net>: 'Don Schwinn'
<donschwinn@comcast.net>: jtotten <itotten@maine.rr.com>: Ann Bruns <brunsa@Hotmail.com>: Arnie Thoresen
<eaqleulf@aol.com>: Dale Helmer <dale.helmer@vahoo.com>: Jayne Miller <iavnemariemiller@amail.com>: John Miller
<itmiller70@qmail.com>: Patrick Pollock <patrickpollock22@qmail.com>: Stewart Capps <cappsfl@aol.com>



Sent: Fri, Apr 1, 2016 2:48 pm
Subject: RE: Aquarina Development plans

Just for clarification 'The Rivers Edge Parcel' is (Stage 4 Tract 5)

Chris Madsen, Community Association Manager
Aquarina Community Services Association

450 Aquarina Blvd | Melbourne Beach,FL 32951
Office 321.952.6919 1 Fax 321.952.2101
www.fsresidential.com

www.aquarinabeachandcountrvclub.com
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From; Christopher Madsen [mailto:aquarinanews@cfl.rr.com1
Sent: Friday, April 01, 2016 2:47 PM
To: 'Clayton Lewis'
Co: 'RobertGraves'; 'Jim Royer'; 'Don Schwinn'; 'itotten@malne.rr.com': Ann Bruns; Arnle Thoresen; Dale Helmer; Jayne
Miller; John Miller; Patrick Pollock; Stewart Capps
Subject: RE: Aquarina Development plans

tjust spoke with George Richie at Brevard County Planning and Zoning department he was able to give methe following
information regarding proposed density on the undeveloped land in Aquarina:

Hawk's Nest (Stage 6 Tract 4) - Zoned for 54 units.

Mantilla Reef (Stage 3 Tract 1 unit 2) - Zoned for 25 units.

'The Rivers Edge Parcels' - Zoned for 221 units

That is a total of 300 additional zoned units.

Chris Madsen, Community Association Manager
Aquarina Community Services Association

450 Aquarina Blvd | Melbourne Beach,FL 32951
Office 321.952.6919 j Fax 321.952.2101
www.fsresidential.com

www.aauarinabeachandcountrvclub.com
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From; Clayton Lewis fmailto:CLewis@PSC.STATE.FL.US]
Sent: Thursday, March 31. 2016 1:52 PM
To: Christopher Madsen (aquarinanews@cfl.rr.com1
Co: Robert Graves

Subject: Aquarina Development plans

Mr. Madsen,

We have a couple of questions related to comments from the customer meeting.

1. How many undeveloped lots are there currently in the Aquarina master development plan?
2. Ifavailable, may we have a copy of the master community plan?

Thank you,

Clayton K. Lewis

Division of Engineering
850 413-6578

S Virus-free, www.avast.com

SV- Virus-free, www.avast.c



Christopher Madsen <aquarinanews@cfl.rr.com>
Monday, April 04, 2016 8:36 AM
eagleulf@aol.com; Clayton Lewis
Robert Graves; jeroyer@cox.net; donschwinn@comcast.net; jtotten@maine.rr.com;
brunsa@Hotmail.com; dale.helmer@yahoo.com; jaynemariemiller@gmail.com; jtmiller70
@gmail.com; patrickpollock22@gmail.com; cappsfl@aol.com
RE: Aquarina Development plans

1checked with the county and already got the zoning information for Hawk's Nest and the Riversedge.

Chris Madsen, Community Association Manager

Aquarina Community Services Association

450 Aquarina Blvd | Melbourne Beach,FL 32951
Office 321.952.6919 [ Fax 321.952.2101
www.fsresidential.com

www.aquarinabeachandcountryclub.com
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From: eagleulf@aol.com [mailto:eagleulf@aol.com]
Sent: Sunday, April 03, 2016 7:19 PM
To: aquarinanews@cfl.rr.com; CLewls@PSC.STATE.FL.US
Cc: RGRAVES@PSC.STATE.FLUS; jeroyer@cox.net; donschwlnn@comcast.net; jtotten@malne.rr.com;
brunsa@Hotmail.com; dale.helmer@yahoo.com; jaynemariemlller@gmail.com; jtmiller70@gmail.com;
patrickpollock22@gmail.com; cappsfi@aol.com
Subject: Re: Aquarina Development plans

I believe Ocean Breeze has 3 units, Hawks Nest 50, Riversedge 219 and Marina/Commercial sites. Santamaria -
reduced to 15 and 1 commercial, Sea Hawk 1, Beachfront 2. Check with Mike D regarding Riversedge and Hawks nest,
as his plans are changing and the numbers will decrease. ACSAwill be loosing 6 units to be transferred to Kahama

Maritime Hammock - check with Dan as 1 or 2 lots are undeveloped.

—Original Message—
From: Christopher Madsen <aquarinanews@cfl.rr.com>
To: eagleulf <eaqleulf@aol.com>: CLewis <CLewis@PSC.STATE.FL.US>
Cc: RGRAVES <RGRAVES@PSC.STATE.FL.US>: jeroyer <lerQver@cox.net>; donschwinn
<donschwinn@comcast.net>: jtotten <itotten@maine.rr.com>: brunsa <brunsa@Hotmail.com>: dale.helmer
<dale.helmer@vahoo.com>: jaynemariemiller <iavnemariemiller@qmail.com>: ]tmi!ler70<jtmiller70@qmail.com>:
patrickpollock22 <patrickpollock22@qmail.com>: cappsfl <cappsfl@aol-Com>



Sent: Sun, Apr 3, 2016 3:00 pm
Subject; RE: Aquarina Development plans

Thank you, yes I believe there are a total of 2 in River Oaks, 1 in Ocean Breeze and 2 in Crane's Point. Iwill double check
with the subcommunity board presidents and send Mr. Lewis this additional info.

Chris Madsen, Community Association Manager
Aquarina Community Services Association

450 Aquarina Blvd | Melbourne Beach,FL 32951
Office 321.952.6919 | Fax 321.952.2101
www.fsresidential.com

www.aciuarinabeachandcountrvclub.com
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From: eaQleulf(Q)aoi.com fmailto:eaQleulf@aol.com1
Sent: Saturday, April 02, 2016 12:32 PM
To: aauarinanews@cfl.rr.com; CLewis@PSC.STATE.FL.US

Cc: RGRAVES@PSC.5TATE.FL.US; ierover@cox.net: donschwinn@comcast.net: itotten@maine.rr.com:

brunsa@Hotmail.com: dale.helmer@vahoo.com: iavnemariemiller@amail.com: itmiller70@amail.com:
patrickpollock22@amail.com: cappsfl@aol.com
Subject: Re: Aquarina Development plans

You should include undeveloped lots owner by individuals throughout the community

—Original Message—
From; Christopher Madsen <aauarinanews@cfl.rr.com>

To: 'Christopher Madsen' <aquarinanews@.cfl.rr.com>: 'Clayton Lewis' <CLewis@.PSC.STATE.FL.US>
Cc: 'Robert Graves' <RGRAVES@PSC.STATE.FL.US>: 'Jim Royer' <ierover@cox.net>: 'Don Schwinn'
<donschwinn@,comcast.net>: jtotten <itotten@maine.rr.com>; Ann Bruns <brunsa@Hotmail.com>: Amie
Thoresen <eagleulf@aol.com>: Dale Helmer <dale.helmer@vahoo.com>: Jayne Miller
<iavnemariemiller@gmaii.com>: John Miller <itmilier70@gmail.com>: Patrick Pollock

<patrickpollock22@mnail.com>: Stewart Capps <cappst1@aol.com>
Sent: Fri, Apr 1, 2016 2:48 pm
Subject: RE: Aquarina Development plans

Just for clarification 'The Rivers Edge Parcel' is {Stage 4 Tract 5)

Chris Madsen, Community Association Manager
Aquarina Community Services Association

450 Aquarina Blvd |' Melbourne Beach,FL 32951

Office 321.952.6919 | Fax 321.952.2101
www.fsresidential.com

www.aquarinabeachandcountrvclub.com
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From: Christopher Madsen rmai[to:aQuarlnanews@cfl.rr.com]
Sent: Friday, April 01, 2016 2:47 PM
To: 'Clayton Lewis'
Cc: 'Robert Graves'; 'Jim Royer'; 'Don Schwinn'; 'itotlen@maine.rr.com'; Ann Bruns; Amie Thoresen; Dale
Helmer; Jayne Miller; John Miller; Patrick Pollock; Stewart Capps
Subject: RE: Aquarina Development plans

Ijust spoke with George Richie at Brevard County Planning and Zoning department he was able to give me the following
information regarding proposed density on the undeveloped land in Aquarina:

Hawk's Nest (Stage 6 Tract 4) - Zoned for 54 units.

Mantilla Reef (Stage 3 Tract 1 unit 2) - Zoned for 25 units.

'The Rivers Edge Parcels' - Zoned for 221 units

That is a total of 300 additional zoned units.

Chris Madsen, Community Association Manager
Aquarina Community Services Association

450 Aquarina Blvd | Melbourne Beach,PL 32951
Office 321.952.6919 | Fax 321.952.2101
www.fsresidential.com

www.aquarinabeachandcountrvclub.com
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From: Clayton Lewis rmailto:CLewis@PSC.STATE.FL.US]
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2016 1:52 PM
To: Christopher Madsen ("aquarinanews@,cfl.rr.com")



Cc: Robert Graves

Subject: Aquarina Development plans

Mr. Madsen,

We have a couple of questions related to comments from the customer meeting.

1. How many undeveloped lotsare there currently in the Aquarina master development plan?
2. Ifavailable, may we have a copy of the master community plan?

Thank you,

Clayton K. Lewis
Division of Engineering
850 413-6578

0 I't Virus-free, www.avast.com

m Virus-free, www.avast.com

0 Virus-free, www.avast.com
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Clayton Lewis
Monday, April 04, 2016 8:40 AM
Robert Graves

FW: Undeveloped units in your community

From: Christopher Madsen [mailto:aquarinanews@cfl.rr.com]
Sent: Sunday, April 03, 2016 3:56 PM
To: Clayton Lewis
Subject: FW: Undeveloped units In your community

Mr. Lewis, I have more information coming in from our sub-communities about individual undeveloped lots in their
neighborhoods, Iwill forward these as theycome in and are coming directly from those communities board presidents.
These number would be in addition to the others 1sent. Until these lots are developed and a CO is obtained they are not
current customers of the water utility.

Chris Madsen, Community Association Manager

Aquarina Community Services Association
ASOAquarina Blvd | Melbourne Beach,PL 32951
Office 321.952.6919 | Fax 321.952.2101
www.fsresidential.com

www.aauarinabeachandcountrvclub.com
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From: Janice Davis fmailto:ianicedavis@cfl.rr.com1

Sent: Sunday, April 03, 2016 3:07 PM
To: Christopher Madsen
Subject: Re: Undeveloped units in your community

Chris,
We have three in River Oaks.

On Apr 3, 2016, at 3:02 PM, Christopher Madsen wrote;

Ineed a number of undeveloped lots that are owned In your respective sub community. Please let me know we need
this info for the PSC.



Chris Madsen, Community Association Manager
Aquarina Community Services Association
450 Aquarina Blvd | Melbourne Beach,FL 32951
Office 321.952.6919 | Fax 321.952.2101
www.fsresidential.com

www.aauarinabeachandcountrvclub.com

<iinage001.png><image002.png>
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Clayton Lewis

From: Clayton Lewis
Sent: Monday, April04, 2016 8:46 AM
To: Robert Graves

Cc: Laura King
Subject: FW: Aquarina Development plans

FYI

From: eagleulf@aol.com [mailto:eagleulf@aol.com]
Sent: Sunday, April 03, 2016 8:33 PM
To: jtmlller70@gmall.com
Cc: aquarinanews@cfl.rr.com; Clayton Lewis; Robert Graves; jeroyer@cox.net; donschwlnn@comcast.net;
jtotten@maine.rr.com; brunsa@hotmall.com; dale.helmer@yahoo.com; jaynemariemiller@gmail.com;
patrickpollock22@gmail.com; cappsfl@aol .com
Subject: Re: Aquarina Development plans

John - You need to get up to date. What you are stating is incorrect Kahama is part of ACSA PUD until such timeas
Kahama is able to withdraw its property through the process called"Brevard County Directive to Resolve Kahama
issue". It is true, all prior Boards agreed with your position, however, not until this year, the County has provided Kahama
with the process needed to withdraw from ACSA, and to comply with the 2009 Settlement Agreement. This includes a
minor PUD amendmentwithdrawing 6 units from our total allocated density and a density variance, as Kahama has
decided it will not join ACSA as member.

As you know, the 2009 Settlement Agreement provided Kahama, or successor the option to join ACSA as
member. ACSA Declaration reflects that Kahama is not a member at this time. However, the Aquarina PUD is a separate
document which must be amended to reflect that Kahama is not a member of the HOA by the "withdrawal" of 2 residential
lotsor 6 units authorized in the Settlement Agreement. The issue is density, and a variance has to be requested and
approved by the County Commissioners through public hearing. Kahama has received assurances that the County Staff
will recommend granting a density variance, provided ACSA and Kahama agrees to jointly apply forthe variance.

You should know that Brevard County Rules will notallow an owner to be partofan PUD unless he is a member ofthe
HOA.

As you know, thisconfrontation and legal battle has been going on since 2012, when Paul LavequeA/irginia Carney/Ralph
Young negotiated a settlement, bygranting access to the beach with the understanding that Kahamawould join as a
member, remain in the PUD, with 6 units. Itwas the intent to convey the Kinberg Parcel, until the Board decided to
negotiate with Kahama. As you know, this effortfailed and has been a failure ever since.

To add to the confrontation, MRTA issue needs to be finalized and taken off the table.

If you need any additional information, let me know

Arnie

From: John Miller <itmiiier70@qmaii.com>

To: (eaqleulf@aol.com) <eaqleulf@aol.com>

Cc: Aquarina Community <aquarinanews@cfl.rr.com>: CLewis <CLewis@psc.state.fi•us>: RGRAVES
<RGRAVES@PSC.state.fi.us>: Jim Royer <ierover@cox.net>: Don Schwinn <donschwinn@comcast.net>: Jim Totten
<itotten@maine.rr.com>: brunsa <brunsa@hotmaii.com>: Dale Helmer <dale.heimer@vahoo.com>: jaynemariemiiier
<iavnemariemiller@qmail.com>: Patrick Pollock <patrickpoiiock22@qmail.com>; cappsfl <cappsfi@aol.com>
Sent: Sun, Apr 3, 2016 7:36 pm
Subject: Re: Aquarina Development plans
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ACSA will not be transferring any units to Kahama because their property is not in ACSA nor the
Aquarina PUD.

—Original Message—

John

On Sun, Apr 3, 2016 at 7:18 PM, <eaQleulf@aol.com> wrote:
I believe Ocean Breeze has 3 units, Hawks Nest 50, Riversedge 219 and Manna/Commercial sites. Santamaria -
reduced to 15 and 1 commercial, Sea Hawk 1, Beachfront2. Check with Mike D regarding Riversedge and Hawks nest,
as his plans are changing and the numbers will decrease. ACSA will be loosing 6 units to be transferred to Kahama

Maritime Hammock - check with Dan as 1 or 2 lots are undeveloped.

—Original Message—
From: Christopher Madsen <aauarinanews@cfl.rr.com>
To: eagleulf <eaqleulf@aol.com>: CLewis <CLewis@PSC.STATE.PL.US>
Cc: RGRAVES <RGRAVES@PSC.STATE.FL.US>; jeroyer <ierover@cox.net>; donschwinn
<donschwinn@comcast.net>: jtotten <itotten@maine.rr.com>; brunsa <brunsa@Hotmail.com>: dale.helmer
<dale.helmer(5:!vahoo.com>: jaynemariemiller <iavnemarlemiller@amail.com>; jtmiller70 <itmiller70@qmall.com>:
patrickpollock22 <patrickpollock22@qmail.com>: cappsfl <cappsfl@aol.com>
Sent: Sun, Apr 3, 2016 3:00 pm
Subject: RE: Aquarina Development plans

Thank you, yes 1believe there are a total of2 in River Oaks, 1 in Ocean Breeze and 2 in Crane's Point. Iwill double check
with the subcommunity board presidents and send Mr. Lewis this additional info.

Chris Madsen, Community Association Manager

Aquarina Community Services Association
450 Aquarina Blvd [ Melbourne Beach,FL 32951
Office 321.952.6919 j Fax 321.952.2101
www.fsresidential.com

www.aquarinabeachandcountrvciub,com
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From: eaaleulf(Q)aol.com rmailto:eaoleulf@aol.com1
Sent: Saturday, April 02, 2016 12:32 PM
To: aauarinanews(a)cfl.rr.com: CLewis@PSC.STATE.FL.US

Cc: RGRAVES@PSC.STATE.FL.US: ierover@cox.net; donschwinnfi

brunsa@Hotmail.com: dale.helmer@vahoo.com; iavnemariemiller(
DatrlckDollock22@qmall.com: cappsfl@aol.com

Subject: Re: Aquarina Development plans

comcast.net: 1totten@maine.rr.com;

j)amail.com: 1tmiller7Q@amail.com:

You should include undeveloped lots owner by individuals throughout the community



—Original Message—
From; Christopher Madsen <aquarinanews@cfl.rr.com>
To: 'Christopher Madsen' <aquarinanews@cfl.rr.com>: 'Clayton Lewis' <CLewis@PSC.STATE.FL.US>
Cc: 'Robert Graves' <RGRAVES@PSC.STATE.FL.US>: 'Jim Royer' <ierover@cox.net>: 'Don Schwinn'
<donschwinn@comcast-net>: jtotten <jtotten@maine.rr.com>: Ann Bruns <brunsa@Hotmail.com>: Arnie Thoresen
<eaaleulf@aol.com>: Dale Helmer <dale.helmer@vahoo.com>: Jayne Miller <iavnemariemiller@qmail.com>: John Miller
<itmiller70@qmajl.com>: Patrick Pollock <DatrickDOllock22@qmail.com>: Stewart Capps <caDPsfl@aol.com>
Sent: Fri, Apr 1, 2016 2:48 pm
Subject: RE: Aquarina Development plans

Just for clarification 'The Rivers Edge Parcel' is (Stage 4 Tract 5)

Chris Madsen, Community Association Manager

Aquarina Community Services Association

450 Aquarina Blvd 1 Melbourne Beach,FL 32951
Office 321.952.6919 i Fax 321.952.2101
www.fsresidential.com

www.aouarinabeachandcountrvclub.com
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From: Christopher Madsen rmallto:aauarinanew5(5)cf].rr.com1
Sent: Friday, April 01, 2016 2:47 PM
To: 'Clayton Lewis' • u i i
Cc: 'Robert Graves'; 'Jim Royer'; 'Don Schwinn"; 'itotten@maine.rr.com': Ann Bruns; Arnie Thoresen; Dale Helmer, Jayne
Miller; John Miller; Patrick Pollock; Stewart Capps
Subject: RE: Aquarina Development plans

Ijust spoke with George Richie at Brevard County Planning and Zoning department he was able to give me the following
information regarding proposed density on the undeveloped land in Aquarina:

Hawk's Nest (Stage 6 Tract 4) ~Zoned for 54 units.

Mantilla Reef (Stage 3 Tract 1 unit 2) - Zoned for 25 units.

'The Rivers Edge Parcels' - Zoned for 221 units

That is a total of 300 additional zoned units.

Chris Madsen, Community Association Manager
Aquarina Community Services Association
450 Aquarina Blvd ] Melbourne Beach,FL 32951
Office 321.952.6919 | Fax 321.952.2101
www.fsresidential.com

www.aouarinabeachandcountrvclub.com
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From: Clayton Lewis fmailto:CLewls@PSC.STATE.FL.US1
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2016 1:52 PM
To: Christopher Madsen (aauarinanews@cfl.rr.Gom)
Co: Robert Graves

Subject: Aquarina Development plans

Mr. Madsen,

We have a couple of questions related to comments from the customer meeting.

1. How many undeveloped lots are there currently In the Aquarina master development plan?
2. Ifavailable, may we have a copy of the master community plan?

Thank you,

Clayton K. Lewis

Division of Engineering

850 413-6578

Virus-free, www.avast.com
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Clayton Lewis

From: Christopher Madsen <aquarinanews@cfl.rr.conn>
Sent: Monday, April 04, 2016 8:57 AM
To: Clayton Lewis
Subject: FW: Undeveloped units in your community

Follow up..(see below}..

From: Charles Bosco [mailto:cbosco@comcast.net]
Sent: Sunday, April 03, 2016 5:49 PM
To: Christopher Madsen
Subject: Re: Undeveloped units in your community

Ibelieve the Marlin has one undeveloped lotwhich runs parallel to the south beach access path.

Sent from my iPhone

OnApr 3, 2016, at 3:02 PM, Christopher Madsen <aauarinanews(5)cfl.rr.com> wrote:

Ineed a number of undeveloped lots that areowned in your respective sub community. Please letme
know we need this info for the PSC.

Chris Madsen, Community Association Manager
Aquarina Community Services Association
450 Aquarina Blvd | Melbourne Beach,FL 32951
Office 321.952.6919 | Fax 321.952.2101
www.fsresidential.com

www.aauarinabeachandcountrvclub.com
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From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:

Christopher Madsen <aquarinanews@cfl.rr.com>
Monday, April 04, 2016 8:57 AM
Clayton Lewis
FW: Undeveloped units in your community

{more to add to the number, see below)..

From: wer4ccs@aol.com [mailto:wer4ccs@aol.com]
Sent: Sunday, April 03, 2016 4:43 PM
To: aquarinanews@cfl.rr.com
Subject: Re: Undeveloped units in your community

Cranes Point has 2 lots owned by CBC.

Colleen Connors

—Original Message—
From: Christopher Madsen <aauarinanews@cfl.rr.com>
To: Bob McKnight <clolsters204@vahoo.com>: Carl Grizer <carizer@bellsouth.net>: Charles Bosco
<cbosco@Comcast.net>: Christa Stanley <cmstanlev57@QmaH.com>: Cliff Howes <cliff@aquarinaproperties.com>:
Colleen Connors <Wer4ccs@aol.com>: DanWinkler <dan@buildwithcbc.com>: Doug Spice <douqlasspice@qmall.cor
Janice Davis <ianicedavis@cfl.rr.com>: John Ratkowski <ERJRTR1 @verizon.net>; Nancy Easton
<naeaston@earthlink.net>: Susan McConaty <mscmccon@aol.com>
Sent: Sun, Apr 3, 2016 3:01 pm
Subject: Undeveloped units in your community

Ineed a number ofundeveloped lots thatare owned in your respective sub community. Please let me know we need
this info for the PSC.

Chris Madsen, Community Association Manager
Aquarina Community Services Association
450Aquarina Blvd | Melbourne Beach,FL32951
Office 321.952.6919 | Fax 321.952.2101
www.fsresidential.com

www.aauarinabeachandcountrvclub.com
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